Safeline A7 N2-W4-cc3

Tube formed Median Barrier

Installation manual

05.03.19

[ BN BN J .
VIK Saferoad Sverige AB
Vik: Orsta: Koping:
Elvagata 20 Strandgata 59 Volvogatan 2
6893 Vik i Sogn 6150 @rsta 731 36 KOPING
Tif: +47 57 69 86 50  TIf: +47 70 04 70 00 TIf: +46 221 297 00

firmapost@vikorsta.no firmapost@vikorsta.no info@saferoad.se



mailto:firmapost@vikorsta.no
mailto:firmapost@orsta.com
mailto:info@saferoad.se

Installation manual

Safe
Index
O 40} 70 =1 o PP
7/ D 1Yol § 1 U0 ) VOO
1S TR Y1715 I 0 T=) 4 () 00 T Lol PP 3
4. INSTAIIIIE ot ees sttt b e s s s sseEse R RaER R RS R RS REeEeERER R 4
Yo T I Y ol o] F= Yol =T 0 4 1= | PPN 5
4.2 INStAlliNG the POSTS ceiiiiiiii it e et e e s sttt e e s sbte e e s sbeeeessbtaeessantaeessntaeessastaeessnns 5
4.3 Installing the profiles/tubes/ longitudinal 1eMENTS..........cocvieiiieeciieeeeeee e e 6
N T o 1 =1 - 14T Y o OSSPSR 7
ST U =1 1 0 1<) = o Lol PR 7
LT A1 =T Yo Y o TSP 7
LT 210 L 3= o o I £ <) =) PP 7
7. MATKINIE oot esessee s ess s s s bR R s R R R s R e R s 7
G T ) = 1 )oY .5 8
8.1 SAfELINE-IM N2-W-COBMi.eiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt eee ettt e et e s e e st e et teesbeeesabeesnteeeseeessseeessseesnseeeseeesnseesnsennn 8
B PO it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaaeaeens 9
e B T g Y=< [T =T o £ TSR 10
R oY = { A0 e [Ta T | W oY== T ST 17
8.5 Alternative post placement/-fiXiNg (C/C 3M) ..iiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s ebe b e ste e aaeeanas 19

Copyright®, Vik @rsta A/S
All right reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, digital or
permission in writing by Vik @rsta A/S.

All statements and technical information are based on results obtained under typical conditions. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to clarify with us that the information is appropriate for the specific use intended by
the recipient. Please check with our Customer Service for further information.




Installation manual

Safe

1. Important
Proper installation and repair are essential to ensure the systems maximum performance.

2. Description
The Safeline-M is a steel road restraint system that is designed to enhance safety on the roads.

The system has successfully been tested according to classes N2, described in EN 1317-2.

The system is based on C-formed steel posts with post distance of 3 meters and a longitudinal C-formed
elliptic steel tubes/profiles, placed on top of the posts.

In a collision, the system is designed to lead the vehicle back on the road.

The bolts are an important part of the system function and this manual should be read carefully before
installation is started.

3. Level of performance
According to EN-1317

Post Containment | Working | Dynamic | Impact | System
distance | level width deflection | severity | height
level [mm]
3m N2 W4 (1,3m) 1,0m A 600

e



Installation manual

Safe

4. Installing

Pos. no. Description/Item Quality Drawing

1 Post C-120 (120x40x25x5), length 1300 mm S355 CT-010
2 Oval open top profile, length 6000 mm $420 CT-025
3 Joint plate S420 CT-014
4 Connector plate, T-washer S355 CT-013
5 Bolt M12x25 VZN 4.6

6 Mini C 65 S355 CT-011
7 Flenge nut M16 |8]

8 Top plate S355 CT-012
9 Bolt M16x30 with rounded head 8.8




Installation manual
Safeline
/7

4.1 Soil and placement

The soil where the barrier is placed should be of sufficient quality to ensure the guardrails function.

The posts should bend and not break up true the soil or be pulled up when the barrier is hit.

4.2 Installing the posts

The posts should be installed with a distance of 3 meters. Every second with front / rear, as shown in the
figure below.

The holes for the posts should normally be pre-drilled or pre-rammed before installing the post. They
should be drilled to the correct level or deeper, to ensure that there is no need to ram the posts after they
are placed.

After alignment and height adjustment, parts of the hole around the post should be filled with gravel to
lock the post in the correct position.

Hight of the post.

Vik @rsta AS dL /Lﬂ;/
A SAFEROAD company ' /



Installation manual

Safeline
/7
@@Cf
<t OO&
Q;C
<2\®
J\_\><_A
<+ -

Direction for the posts.

4.3 Installing the profiles/tubes/ longitudinal elements

For details regarding connection between post to profile and profile to profile, and joining of longitudinal
profile, see chapter 8. Drawings.

Vik @rsta AS AA /;5//
A SAFEROAD company ' /




Installation manual

Safe

4.4 After installation
When the guardrail is installed and adjusted, the holes around the post should be fully refilled.

5. Maintenance
There are no general inspections intervals for this guardrail itself. Inspections intervals have to be
determent based on local factors such as volume of traffic, risk of damage, climate etc.

The guard rail should be inspected regularly and if displaced or damage, it should be adjusted and
repaired.

All damage profiles should be replaced with new when repaired.

5.1 Cleaning
Cleaning can be done with water and any type of Ph neutral detergent.

6. Bolts and fasteners

Art. no. | Description Amount lllustration

Fastening bolt M12x25 mm 4.6 (hop dip galvanized)

o

XXXXX Bolt M12x25, DIN933 1
XXXXX Washer M12, 60x55x12mm 1

Tightening torque: Tighten down firmly
4.6: max. 35 Nm
8,8: max. 85 Nm

xxxxx | Connecting bolt M16x30 mm 8.8 (hot dip galvanized)

XXXXX Bolt M16x30 1
692316000 Flange nut M 16 1

Tightening torque: Tighten down firmly
max. 215 Nm

Note: Please check that all bolts/fasteners are placed correct and all bolts-washer-nuts-connections are
normally/proper fastened/tighten.

7. Marking

If everything is done and installed according to this installation manual, the guardrail can be marked with
the CE-mark. This mark shall be placed at the end (the starting end) of the installed guardrail.

-



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

8. Drawings
8.1 SafelLine-M N2-W4-cc3m

LSS D TS S 0L HORTE) N

S 40 Pl ‘PRGN 0] Y00 01 R Asedned 10 5 BUARS Sa

£€€0-10

BISIONIN | (o5 P R
® O ® ® ® US|y
apeog I U0 2ueq)|

Buvelp Alquassy)|

ajeQ

BL0Z2002] »9 | uosneisemel | sed] v |
B
|wmmm_ | ubis | uonduosap uoisinay | suoz [ ey |

w ¢ a2 dnjes jsa) ysein
Jepueg uelpay| |y-eulBjes

syleway | ssep adf) [euager fio | 'sod
0250268 B v'i9 s M
910rL2| BAE'SE] 190 §665=1 £X00LX00Z Blyerd uado jeag vl 2
SE0-LD| By 9'Es| 90699 5665=1EX00L%00Z Myord uado eag | 01| €
010l B ozhisoda|  og| ¥
glrln|  Byg's Zi=l e jaalg HIEE
10012 Bag'y PEB|UMap 10j alefd juiop HIE
vi010|  BAsy ov=ieediEais| 11| 4
ZL0rLD [ aeddel| o0f| 8
Hrla| Bago S9OMN| 0| 6
glrLa|  Bygo Jaysem-L|  oE| 01
Byl O0H £'8 E6 NIO SeXsLiHed]  oL| 11

b4 10 ©0H 195| 9'9 268 NIO 9L U @Bueld| 09| b

ze0-12|  B¥1'0] 90 9'8 Peay papunol yum oexaLNeg | FrE| E1
PE0-LD 0% 6 aWids 1oy ajeyd e} ssreag Z| vl
By 0 D0H 9 €66 NIO SZxbNed|  og| Sb

Bl

Bupxy 1oyoue aydg
(0z:1)3nersq

(§:1)veeg

uonpas ssoid Buxy jsoq

(§:1)oneeg

ol pesjumoQ
(o1:1)arera

© ®

Yo—e

| _..%..__ b Hﬂrm e Wu Wv

adls s peajumog
0EszL

(0009 X 01 ) 000 09

' axds W pesjumog

0£8z1

09258 “Wibua] [ejoL

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safe

/7

8.2 post

ST p—— Onu_.\-..-u..— ..ﬂ_n_.:uﬁ _____ TN e T ] )
SO o e ) o s il e 10 o B o fig peceday| juswsoediy BouEEy|
NOLO-1D
0Z1 ¥s0d-2)

[T

Jsiieg uBIpay -BulBles

Wl
s&&*s ou .@IW A panasddy) [N —
®® ® @ @ US| G [-[yF |46 —_= f ,
aeog Aqumeigaisung g lszs| _ 00E1L
syeway | ssep [yibusing | ad/y eusjep oupy [ Ao | sod o e = ]
zrsses|  Baii|  ooel] SASZXOPXOZ) 180d-0 i o2 T \ e ]
—et— | 5N T — “
/_# b _f o -
I SN 7 -—- —
2 T Neeeeeeem——————— ]
! W I=eQ
(5°1)vrewea {0k ) wioned ey
oF
m—. NN _\.”..\.u. J../.n._/_
P B
B u
5 H
H\..
N V
B s
wé i RN
oee ,.....Iu/lm.a T AL R
mr \.\. II;\I-I 71.
ol
e._.uﬂn_.ﬁl/ m
~ : ~ \..x_.i.l..,..,.;;.f
/1_, ™y \\ | N
./(_v F I — \ /
N 5'2d / \ L
/ \ ST ~
___ St __ _.\ / -
|||||||| | | 1
| 1_.. | T M4 Mpb Yy oo
W I ____ __ . __l nm/ nTu \ !
w \ Y I o s L4 L 1
- /./ & 1T.08 - \ wieed
! .
-~ e
, " “patpaeds 5| ——
Qs AU e (z1)viesg
4] G} PREoIdS SEIUEIH0] TSUUNM SRS a 0L
T

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



/7

Installation manual
Safe

lements

8.3 F

SR 40 “PEEN 54 YU SN R AL N0 5 BUMRR Sal

JUSEUCE 0 NG SRR O SO

_ hg peaeday|

L e e —

Bouasgay

.| NLLO-1D

e1si1gyin

002 ajyoud [ero 10} O Uiy
1aleg uelpaj \-3ulsjeg

g panaiddy

[ asunT

uane)
I
2|

syeway | ssey| |uibuaind|

ou py | Ao | sed

Zreses| by .i'o| |

S€

0=
I+

ook

S
3
m

payoads 5|
BERUBYS SEUR | Bsiees LB, e SeaUEso]
F-BILE OSI-NGT Y SOUEPICIIE Ui 3Lop

90 01 pinjcs SIOUELAIOL INOUIA SISO

10} S2IUEIS|0] SIOUEIS|0) [EIUEYT [EleUag)

(L:1)vv
uopoas ssoln

0gl

T

L




Installation manual

Safe

/7

S 5o [l "G ) Fok e P ickied 16 4 BaiMRS Sl
=

L
T p—

_ Ag peeday

NZL0-1O

M
L e L T e e

Lo 8y

FouasEy|

ajeyd do |

QL

UISINEL
islueg uelpajy p-sulsjes
[
RISIQNIN | (o= ..
® @ @& @ O FNS[ 7 [-0F |46
SETS fig umvely suog ey
speway | ssep |uibuang] adf) jeuaiep ou Wy | Ao | sed
Zrsses| me| | Wi =) ajeid s [k
- =
& od .06 NARDD
[V
&
@ SH .08 NMOT o
P~ B
sed.0edn | "
1 s
@ | T T T sEd.sdn T N
= T N
v GH .08 hod
; l.“ =
& E@I\,
L Py —
g .06 NARDIC E
s 00l 05 [
0o

payizads 5

SIS0 SEEUN * 20T AR, B8 SEOUER0]
189/Z OSIHNT 1M S3UPRI0E Ul S0P

8] 0) paYINacs S0UEIB0L NOYIM SILBLUAIMSEL
Jo) saUBJEE | FROUCISN0) EOlUTy e (B0

(5z:1 ) wened ey

2LE —

aoL

0%

aoe

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company




Installation manual

Safe

/7

SR 50 P "o ) 00 1M PR ALt 0 5 SR S|

SIS Vs (DL BISLED O SR

usIsIngy

NELO-1D

_ Ag peaed ey jusdieoediy) BouasEEy|

L g e e T e T )

Jaysem-| J ajejd- | Jopauuon)

BISIQHIA

1apeq ueipajy W-ausjes

L @ mu
au Mg pava.ddy [T
WS [T 1oy B BIOC 20 Ve

[ B N I N
NS Ho umwve U i
speway | ssep |yibuaing] adfy euajey ou Py fin | sod
sses|  Bazol | wiw Z}=) ajeld @als [

iy is

5| SSmuSULa SSEUN * Bse0]) A, U2 SeOUESRI0]

L8942 OSINS YIM 3UEQIGS0E Ul 8Uop
B0 0] paYads SSOUBISD] IN0UIM SJUSWSINSESL
Joy SECAIRIER | FROURIAIC] DI TARE [EIeUa)

1-
6+ 58
I i
51 0'LFST 51
EXE 9jUIRYD JO
0- l
Jak: -
be EH2000 R o N
_ /|
=
_ | .\ 5
CXE I2JWEYD 10 £ Jawo
ZXELA— |
&
o
H
=1

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

L
LGS 10 VAN SRR 4 SO e
SO 0 | pearlOn "GN 50 00 S PR R o s Suwip ia A

N¥10-1O

M
I e )

v UL diny BouaskgEd|

ajeyd ujor

‘payads
[il @swwayja ssaun * ssieog sy, e saouesajo)
OS1-NT 1AM 33UBIOS0E U SU0P

u
1syueg UEIpaly -aulajeg|
ML
BISIQHIA | .
e 0 & 8 S
SHEWTY [ ssew [wibuay ino] = MHur
SZ00LN3 91 298 0zpS| By S| | ==
[s] o I|CIO [s]

LZS
(0L : 1) weped jej4

{p:1)mapdoy

$35 9

45600 | 0000

189,
@G 0 pany BACUEHND] IO ST TS BALL
Iy seouesape T

SOFer _‘_ SOFPS [/ A

(z:1)vy

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

WSEL0 IO LIS RGP C6 A0
SR 0 P00 'DEEN ) DU S0 PUR M0 910 S EUWRED S8 E

NZL0-1D

1 e
usueoede;

== Japeq ueipajy \-auljajes
BISIQWIA | . 6] ..
® ® 0 @ @ S|y |-V
ooy Aqumeigy:
SyleuIaY | ssew [wibuaping[  adA) enajepy

FE)
Auasay)|

peajumop w z| 1oj ayeyd jujop|

SZ00FNT OF 99€ 0zvS|  P1G¥|

| ww p=) ajerd [99)s

‘paypads
ki 2SIMIaUI0 SSBUN * 35200 A2\, 28 SBOUERRO]
18942 OSI-NT YW 2oUepo3ce Ul 3uop

oUjsWWAS ;

v

e suoISuSWIg b = te- = t
5'0F €5 S'0F¥S
T.oum SOFHS
! LFE92

S0F8y

_
,_ v:Zo 7_
\ 10J[0} - SUOISUBLUIP /]
UOI}99S S0 Iy

(z:1)wv

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

.iraun_u_?ﬁ;»n_sﬂyi_z_ i peaed _ n...u__u ______

i
STl % "I SN 3] R BB [ ALk 0 2 SRR B

L 51

N8L0-1D

e1S19)IA

T

J
1=

aeyd Bupgy ayds Joyouy|

1suueg uelpajy \-aulBjeg)

WL
au

=]

® ® @ ® @& BS[ 7. Ly |46
3Eog
speway | ssepy  [yibuaing | adfy jeuajep
Zreses|  bugs| | Z1=] sjed 199)s [

[¢] esraauo wsmun * pereos ey, 0 SOOURISNG ]

2 o] paypads SIURS0] T STUFAURINSESL
o) SEOUEIED ] %ﬂw{ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

‘pagads
-89,/ DSINT Y S9UBRIOTOE Lt 3U0P

¥5 ¥s s

il

Ry

65
(¥ 11 )memdoy

(4

-~ N /" oe
\\ T~ ) JA_ 5
" bRt
\.ﬁ_\ 0 o
___._ Z0ed | .__ - |w—|ﬂ| u °
./ /.
\ v\& T 4 4 4 ﬂﬂ R

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



VKGR 10 |IWARRM BAEHT O SR
"PHESN 5 01 LSS iU ALt 1D 5 EERAD B

N¥#20-1D

L e e e e

ML e i

ayids Jovoue o} ajeyd |1g) Janeag
Jslueg ueipajy |\-aulsjEs|

e1sIgHiA

gy

Gl-E b
aeog A umeigy

adfy jevaegy

wwig=) ajed |pas

wiug =} aped juop

/7

Installation manual
Safe

5| IS0 SSHUN * 350807 A3/, JUE 230083101
L-B94Z OSHNT W SaUepIoIce U SUop

2 o) pay1oads SAOUEIHT) INOYIM SUSLWANSEaL

o) SE0URSHT ) FFTURIa0] [ColUeyGa [EIaUan

Ve

G 0 0 O

a0z

Q Q0 Q0 Q

(L § SsaUYHY EN
#10-L0 Bumelp aas- 7 sod ujop

I

Tl




Installation manual

Safe

/7

8.4 Longitudinal beams

TELCE 10 1A S 04 SR

S 50 e o o F0u s PR s 0 Bumig ,..p_ A peaeday

Juinisoedig

TO[e T e =)

SlasEy

NGC0-1D

sl

wg/eam
ww geE5=" ajyoid doj vado [eag
IslUeg UBIPaN N-BUlBlES

LiL
82 &*s ou .@lw Ag panasddy| uenE e
@O ® @ @ BNS[[ -7 46 GLOCC0 1
BETS Ao umeigyasuos Heq)|
SHIEWIN [ sse | wbua g | adf) epajeyy ['ouwy [fin]sod

SZOOLM3 oF 208 0zps| Bya'zs|

5665 |

£X00LX00Z 198Us [#2I5 | |

(5:1)gueeq

§665

HpgEO-LD
wiapped jeiy

‘pRyads
o EsuEye ssajun | asiesy Maj-, Bl Saduem|o |

45942 OST-NT LW SOUBPICITE Ll SUOP
0] Of POIPOad S SEOLEII0) FOLIM SIUBLINSENL
40y SEOUERN0) SIFUEIS0] |EINIEGIAL [EJAUEE)

¥BEL

L ¥86

908

(11 omeea OO0 0O
‘0- 1219,
“ 00, oc 9 1eIeq
! 1 T T
_ en_lel_ OO O O
_ P -
e g _
I 5
_ . soTer | | soFrs | | g0es
| —
/ soTs
‘sajoy Iy /
/
/
/ GLBSL oosi 0051 5'L6EL
........ £
1 nl
|
A[ESESS (3 ) & R
aeea-—"| ey 3 3 - 3L
|[eooo & [ cooo
|
L
§46€1 0051 0054 5'U651
: _n T H _n | L :
< I << K < _
| v - |
T 1
&, 5665




Installation manual

KIS 1 I S50 O S

SO 40 [GRI0 "IN ) 00 1SN PR LS 00 S B ,_L_ fg peaedey| jususceday
=

JOJ[IT T R o

BoUREEY

el N9L0"1O

BISIGHNIA

BS

w29 Ww GE5=" aoid doy usdo |ea)
JauIeg ueIpajy -aulajes

o=

0b b -EV 4B

Jig umelynsuon

SRRy [ ssewy [wibuapina]

agsg
adf) euajey

e
[ou wy| o | sod

SZO0LNT 0} 298 0Zys| BAE'sE| 566§

£X00IX00Z J23ys |2915 _

V]

b

GHES

MOGLO-LD
wiaped jely

‘paisads
51 SSIABLID SSAUN | FSIECD 3N, AIE SauRa ]

FRILE DSINE i SIVERICOE U] 9UCP
2q 0 pEgREds SSIUES|0] JNOYUM SUSLUENSESW

R Y e

de=q--

(11)01=ea

._./
L Suioe

.m_.l_wl_r

=

(5:1)aneeg

o O OO

2 1Eleg

llooooo

F'GEL

26

8'09

—_—

51601 000k 000k 0001 0001 5'168
" rd
4 -
EEEEE | P @ P P coocoo
| [+ % = % = = = - =
EEEEE & =) ) ) & EE=R=E=)
|

5'i68 000t oo0L [ o001 51601

Vo




Installation manual

Safeline

/7

t/-fixing (c/c 3m)

8.5 Alternative post placemen

S s s s s B ] & T o R ssey odl usiEN] Uy | v | €od
Bupmesp waysisg B 1L 0Z1 1s0d-5 wefT| )
O._wo ||_|O 1s0d uo jujof ‘we 3/ mc_ow% siso DY 9'Z5|  S2I0U 0} 9D SE65=T EX00LX00Z Bluoud uado |eAD wan| g
owe pajunowaid| By .0 59D Uy wET| ¢
Leq UBIP3JN [\-aulajes T -

SE gs Wi 110 ©H 11051 98 269 NIQ 9}V iU abuel EEEI
ou @._W ua By 10 PE3l papunos Y 0£Xg LN Hog wapz| s
® O ® @ @ S | -[y[E . £ BAz0 [E )
==s e = BY 0 SOH 97 £E6HI0 STRTHA I8 WENT L
by g's uondo Bury jsod yj apeid julor won| g
6y T Z1e|d dog we/T| 6

-

“

e

° g
L)

uo[)Ias 55010
v

GE0-17 "ou Buimelp 335 ‘s|iela]

000E 000t

]

‘maln do |

Ma epls

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

¥
SO 0 P00 “DIEN 3 U NG R 00 010 9 EUNRE Sl

LISUCO 0 INCYIN SR O S1gRsems)

v

ucis

6€0-10

BISIQYMIA |

® 0 0 0 o B3

5 - . u.wﬁu;m_omnog_ O | Pappe W € D0 [ ewaol v ]|
Juawaoeid jsod eaeuwsay|_2®0 | ubis |  uondwsepuosimey [ suoz | ey

(w g pue ¢ 90 [essaaun) Bumesp A|quiessyy|
Jauieg ueipapy \-auldjeg)

oA adijensjely
by 11 0z} 1s0d-0
S9j0U 0} UM 9/£20
6%9'25|  §665=1£X004%00Z 2lyoid uado [erQ| 2
by 2’0 Sgomn| €
0% 1'0] ©QH 1408| 8'8 9L 269 NIQ Inu abuely| ¢
6% 1'0 peay papunol Y oexgLi g §
By Z'o saysem-L| 9
6% 0 OQH 97 SZxzun og| L
by 8's uojido bujxy jsod yim ajerd juior | g

doy 1s0d

(s:1)gneeq

T -

[ Scooo¥oooos__ ]

UoR2P BUINIQ e

‘pajewa)e si uoI3Ip S,JS0dq

(mojeq woly) g rejeq

v eed

(5:1)viereqa

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



